
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Docket Item #3 
BZA Case # 2025-00012 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

         January 12, 2026 
    
            
 
ADDRESS:    408 EAST MONROE AVENUE    
ZONE:    RB, TOWNHOUSE ZONE  
APPLICANT:  JARED AND OLIVIA GRIFFIN 
ISSUE:             Variance to construct an accessory structure forward of a front building wall  

              facing a primary front yard.    
==================================================================== 
ORDINANCE                                ORDINANCE  APPLICANT  REQUESTED 
SECTION         SUBJECT REQUIREMENT PROPOSES  VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
7-103(A)   Accessory    Behind Front     Forward of Front       Forward of 
                  Building      Building Wall            Building Wall            Building Wall 
 Limitations 
 
Staff recommends approval of the request to locate an accessory dwelling unit forward of a front 
building wall because the request meets all the criteria for a variance with the condition that the 
existing 6.00 fence in the required front yard be removed and that all proposed fences comply with 
Section 7-202(A)(1) and be no more than 4.00 feet in height and fences in a required front yard be 
50% open.   
 
If the Board grants the requested variance, the applicant must comply with all requirements of this 
report’s department comments. The applicant must also submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed 
surveyor confirming building footprint and setbacks prior to all final inspections. The variance 
must be recorded with the property’s deed in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release 
of the building permit.   
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I. Issue 
The applicants propose to construct a one-story accessory dwelling unit (ADU) with 
a basement at 408 East Monroe Avenue. The accessory structure will be located 
forward the front building wall of the principal dwelling which requires a variance.   

 
 
II. Background 

The subject property is one lot of 
record with 40.00 feet of frontage 
facing East Monroe Avenue and a 
depth of 142.00 feet along the east and 
west side property lines; and 40.00 
feet across the north rear property 
line. According to Real Estate 
Assessment records, the property 
contains 5,680 square feet of lot area. 
The subject property is substandard as 
to the minimum lot width and lot 
frontage requirements for the RB zone.   
 
The lot is developed with a two-story single unit dwelling.  According to Real Estate 
Assessment records, the structure was originally constructed in 1930 and according 
to building permit records, the house was substantially rebuilt in 1997.  The dwelling 
is located 108.10 feet from the front property line facing East Monroe Avenue, 8.10 
feet from the north rear property line, 1.40 feet from the west side property line, and 
2.10 feet from the east side property line. 
 
Based on historical research, the house was originally constructed around 1930.   
 
On January 12, 2017, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved BZA#2016-00013, a 
Special Exception to expand a noncomplying wall in required east side yard to allow 
for the construction of a two-story addition.  
 
The following table provides zoning analysis for the subject property. 
 

Figure 1: Subject Property 
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*  The proposed information is based on the proposed ADU only. 
** The contextual setback exceeds the setback required by the zone, so the zone setback applies. 
*** The height of the ADU is measured from average pre-construction grade to the midpoint of the gable 
roof. 
 
 

III. Description 
The applicants propose to construct a one-story ADU with a basement. The ADU will be 
located 31.50 feet from the front property line, 2.00 feet from the west side property line, 
21.75 feet from the east side property line and 74.00 feet from the rear property line. The 
structure will measure 15.63 feet and 31.67 feet with a proposed height of 12.92 feet 
measured from average pre-construction grade to the midpoint of the gable roof. The ADU 
complies with all of the height, setback and floor area requirements. However, its location 
forward of the front building wall of the principal dwelling requires a variance. 
 
The applicants also propose to remove an existing 6.00 foot 
fence in the required front yard facing Monroe Street and 
install a new fence in alignment with the proposed ADU 
unit.  The applicants also propose to reconfigure the 
existing parking area on the lot. The new parking area is 
forward of the ADU and complies with the requirement 
that no more than 50% of the required front yard be used 
for parking. 
 
 
 
Upon completion of the work, the proposed structure would comply with height, floor area 
ratio and open space requirements. 

 
 
  

RB Zone Required/Permitted Existing Dwelling  Proposed* 
Lot Area 1,980 sq. ft. 5,680 sq. ft. 5,680 sq. ft. 
Lot Frontage 50.00  ft. 40.00 ft. 40.00 ft. 
Lot Width 50.00 ft. 40.00 ft. 40.00 ft. 
Front Yard  20.00 ft.** 108.10 ft. 31.50 ft.  
Side Yard (East) 8.00 ft. 7.37 ft. 22.14 ft.   
Side Yard (West) 8.00 ft. 1.40 ft. 2.00 ft. 
Rear Yard  22.38 ft. 8.10 ft. 88.81 ft. 
Height 30.00 ft. < 30 ft. 12.92 ft. 
Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR) 

4259.25 sq. ft.  
(.75) 

1,780.00 sq. ft. 
(.42) 

1,929.00 sq. ft. 
(.45) 

Figure 2:  Existing 6.00 ft. Fence in Front Yard 
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IV. Master Plan/Zoning 
The subject property is currently zoned RB and has been so zoned since adoption of the 
Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951. The Potomac West Small Area Plan identifies the 
property for residential land use. 
 
 

V. Requested Variance: 
7-103(A)  Building, use and structure limitations 
The applicants request a variance to allow an accessory building forward of the front 
building wall of the principal dwelling. For all residential uses, section 7-103(A) of the 
zoning ordinance requires all accessory buildings to be located behind the principal 
dwelling’s front building wall. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VI. Substandard Lot and Noncomplying Structure  
The subject property is a substandard lot developed with a noncomplying structure with 
respect to the following: 
 Required Provided Noncompliance 
Lot Width/ Frontage 50.00 ft. 40.00  ft 10.00 ft. 
Rear Yard 22.38 ft. 13.10 ft.* 9.28 ft. 
Side Yard (East) 8.00 ft. 2.10 ft. 5.90 ft. 
Side Yard (West) 8.00 ft. 1.40 ft. 6.60 ft. 

* Includes half the width of the rear alley. Section 7-1003 allows half the width of the rear alley to be applied 
to the rear yard setback. 

 
VII. Applicants Justification for Variance 

The applicants’ justification for a variance is that the original home was built on a larger 
lot which was subdivided leaving the dwelling close to the rear property line.   Because of 
the location, it makes building an ADU behind the front building wall impossible.   

 

Figure 3:  Proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit 
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VIII. Analysis of Variance Definition 

Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per zoning 
ordinance section 2-201.1 as follows:  

 
a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, 

or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building 
or structure. 
 
The request is a reasonable deviation from the zoning regulations regarding the 
location of accessory buildings.  The existing lot is substandard in lot width and 
frontage and is developed with a noncomplying dwelling located in both required 
side yards and the required rear yard.  In addition, the reasonableness comes from 
the prior subdivision that put the primary dwelling in a location that currently 
exists. The location of the existing dwelling prevents the applicant from locating an 
accessory building behind the principal dwelling’s front building wall making the 
requested relief a reasonable deviation to locate an accessory building on the lot.    
 

 
b. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of 

the property. 
 
The strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  While the property will continue to be used 
residentially, the applicants would be unable to construct an accessory dwelling 
unit (ADU) or any other accessory building not listed in section 7-202(A) of the 
zoning ordinance on the lot because there is no suitable area located behind the 
front building wall of the principal dwelling.  

 
c. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties. 

 
While there are other substandard lots zoned RB in the City, there are very few 
developed lots with the principal dwelling located at the rear of the lot and in both 
side yards. The narrowness and placement of the existing dwelling in the required 
side  and rear yards make the lot unique and the need for a similar variance not 
generally shared by other properties.  
 
 

d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 
 
The proposed ADU will comply with all of the RB zone and specific ADU 
requirements for setbacks, height, FAR and open space. The zoning ordinance 
encourages the construction of ADUs by allowing reduced setbacks and FAR 
exclusions. The applicants propose a modest one-story ADU forward of the 
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principal dwelling’s front building wall because there is no other location to 
construct an accessory building on the lot. Therefore, prohibiting the ADU would 
be contrary to the recent amendments to the zoning ordinance which encourage 
the construction of ADUs. 

 
e. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by 

a rezoning. 
 
 The requested variance does not change the use.  The lot will continue to be used 
residentially. 

 
 

IX. Analysis of Variance Standards 
A variance allows a property owner to do what is otherwise not allowed under the 
ordinance.  Per Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1005(B) the BZA hears and decides 
applications for variances and any application must meet the standards under Zoning 
Ordinance Section 11-1103.  A The criteria do not include considerations like the cost or 
financial hardship and are therefore inappropriate.  The decisions of the BZA must be in 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance; otherwise, they will be overturned by the courts.  
Thus, only the standards under Section 11-1100 can be considered in making a variance 
decision. Per zoning ordinance Section 11-1100, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not 
grant a variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows: 

 
a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon 
at the time of the effective date of the ordinance. 
 
The variance would alleviate a number of hardships on the lot which restrict the 
applicants’ ability to construct an ADU.  The substandard lot width and 
frontage along with the placement of the existing dwelling in both required side 
yards and the required rear yard prohibit the applicants from constructing an 
ADU behind the principal dwelling’s front building wall. 

 
b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 

faith and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance. 
 
The property was likely acquired in good faith.  The applicants indicated that 
they were not aware of the zoning regulations or the substandard nature of the 
lot when they purchased the property. 

 
c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical. 
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The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to either of the 
adjacent properties or the businesses located across the street.  Currently, there 
is an existing shed located forward of the principal dwelling’s front building 
wall.  The proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) will be located 
approximately in the same location.  While the ADU will be located close to the 
multi-unit building on the west side of the property, the applicants are proposing 
to maintain the trees to help mitigate the visual impact of a slightly taller 
structure.  On the east side of the property, the proposed ADU will be located  
over 21.00 feet from the side property line and the single-unit dwelling that is 
adjacent currently sits approximately 19.00 feet from the subject property’s east 
side property line.     

 
d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not so general or recurring a 

nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to 
be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 
 
While there are many other substandard lots across the City, this lot is unique 
as to the placement of the existing dwelling in the required rear and side yards. 
The dwelling is located over 100 feet from the front property line.  The need for 
the requested variance to locate the ADU forward of the principal dwelling’s 
front building wall due to the lack of other areas on the lot is not shared 
generally by other properties in the City and does not make it reasonably 
practical to amend the zoning ordinance to address this occurrence. 

 
e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 

on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property. 
 
The variance request would not result in a use that is prohibited. The property 
would continue to be used residentially. 

 
f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 

special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance 
application. 

 
The only relief available to locate the ADU forward of the principal dwelling’s 
front building wall is a variance.  
 
 

X. Staff Conclusion 
In conclusion, staff recommend approval of the requested variance because it meets all 
the standard for the variance as outlined above. 
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Staff 
Marlo J.W. Ford, ACIP, Urban Planner, marlo.ford@alexandriava.gov 
Mary Christesen, Principal Planner, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services, tony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 
* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
No comments received by this department 
 
Development Engineering (Planning and Zoning) 
 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
 
F-1 The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to 

T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500 
square feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.  
(T&ES) 
 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
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C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES) 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

Code Administration: 

C-1 A building permit is required.

Recreation (City Arborist): 
R-1 All application requiring approval must comply with the City of Alexandria Landscape

Guidelines. See chapter 3 Pg 5-30 for application requirements and City of Alexandria 
Standards and Details for future Grading Plan Application requirements. City Landscape 
Guidelines | City of Alexandria, VA 

a. The site plan drawing did not document existing trees and vegetation. The
applicant shall submit a landscape plan in future submissions requiring approval.

C-1 Sec. 7-2200 - Tree coverage requirement. The supplemental regulations in this section
apply to residential lots in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5, and lots developed or 
proposed to be developed with single-unit and two-unit dwellings in the RA and RB 
zones, not including property located within the Old and Historic Alexandria and Parker-
Gray Districts. The tree coverage requirements are as follows: 
a. For all construction that requires a grading plan, trees must be planted, or existing

trees preserved to provide a minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the lot. Refer
to the City of Alexandria Landscape Guidelines to determine tree crown coverage
allowances.

b. The director shall approve this requirement as part of the grading plan.
c. (Ord. No. 5234, § 11, 7-9-19; Ord. No. 5515, § 7, 12-16-23)

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 

F-1  According to an 1878 map of the area, a home owned by T. B. Pin was located quite close
to this lot.  A later map in 1898 depicts a vacant lot on the property, suggesting that the Pin 
dwelling no longer stood.  The property could contain significant archaeological remains 
that provide information about the latter 19th century history of Alexandria. 

R-1 The statements in archaeology conditions below shall appear on the grading plans so that
on-site contractors are aware of the requirements: 
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a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately 
(703.746.4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, 
privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during 
development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City 
archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  
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